YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015
(thousands of dollars)

3. Change in accounting policy

During the year, the University adopted CPA Handbook Section 3463 “Reporting Employee Future Benefits by Not-for-
profit organizations,” effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The standard was adopted by the
University on a retrospective basis and therefore the comparative period balances for 2014 have been restated to reflect
adoption of the standard.

As a consequence of adopting the standard, the previously available deferral and amortization of actuarial gains and losses
and past service costs over the average remaining service life of the employee benefit plan is no longer acceptable. The cost
for employee benefits plans, including current service costs and finance costs are recorded into income during the period,
while remeasurements and other items are recorded in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets.

For defined benefit plans, an accounting policy choice exists between using the funding valuation or accounting valuation.
The University has adopted the funding valuation method.

The impact at adopting the standard was as follows:

 As previously stated As restated
April 1, 2013
-Defined benefit liability  $5,991  $40,956
-Net assets  $39,552  $4,586

March 31, 2014
-Defined benefit liability  $11,584  $30,591
-Net assets  $44,974  $25,967
-Defined benefit cost  $5,593  $1,619
-Net (loss) earnings  $(3,841)  $134

4. Accounts receivable   2015 2014

 Student accounts   $1,383 $1,345

 Less: allowance for doubtful accounts   (317) (332)
   1,066 1,013

  Special accounts   773 359

 Special grants   1,746 2,656

 Other   550 94

 Total   $4,135 $4,122

5. Other assets   2015 2014

 Investment in Valley Community Fibre Network, at cost  $200 $200

Total   $200 $200

-11-

ACADIA UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015
(thousands of dollars)

6. Capital assets and Intangible assets

Capital assets 2015 2014

Accumulated Net book Accumulated Net book

Cost   amortization value Cost   amortization value

Buildings 191,736$   95,531$   96,205$   191,821$   91,048$   100,773$

Equipment 26,097 24,568 1,529 25,315 23,886 1,429

Library holdings 5,432 5,101 331 5,430 4,957 473

Land 952 - 952 952 - 952

Land improvements 19,472 11,732 7,740 19,472 10,760 8,712

Facility improvements 18,946 5,260 13,686 14,709 4,138 10,571

Roadways 254 239 15 254 232 22

Computer equipment 4,491 3,884 607 4,114 3,526 588

Vehicles 517 506 11 508 486 22

Equipment – capital lease 1,314 1,314 - 1,314 1,314 -

Construction in progress 1,347 - 1,347 2,742 - 2,742

Total 270,558$   148,135$   122,423$   266,631$   140,347$   126,284$

Intangible assets 2015 2014

Accumulated Net book Accumulated Net book

Cost   amortization value Cost   amortization value

Software 1,212$   1,151$   61$   1,212$   1,133$   79$

-12-

ACADIA UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015
(thousands of dollars)

7. Mortgages payable   2015 2014

  Crowell Tower residence

  C.M.H.C. 6.875% mortgage, maturing August 1, 2020.

  Repayable in semi-annual payments of $62,

  including principal and interest   $560 $641

   Eaton House residence and Wheelock Dining Hall

  C.M.H.C.  5.375% mortgage, maturing September 1, 2015.

  Repayable in semi-annual payments of $37,

  including principal and interest   23 93

   583 734

 Current portion   110 150